
TetraTech EM Inc.
l0670White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova. CA 95670+ (916) 8s2-8300 r FAX (916) 8s?-0307

lae
$tt / r?qDecember 4, 2001

Yia Federal Express

Mr. Pahick G. Murray
McMorgan & Company
One Bush Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, Califomia 94104

Subject: Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, October 2001
McMorgan & Company
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, Califomia
Tetra Tech's Project No, P1389-0503

Dear Mr. Murray:

Teha Tech EM Inc. (Tetra Tech) is pleased to submit to McMorgan & Company this letter report on the

results of the third quarter of groundwater monitoring (the second sampling event in 2001) conducted at

the subject site (see Figures 1 and 2) on October 4, 2001. The work was conducted in acconlance with a

I€tter to McMorgan & company from the Alameda county Health care services Agency (ACHCSA),

dated April 3, 2001. The scope ofwork consisted ofthe following:

o Measuring groundwater levels in the seven wells at the project site

. Purging and subsequent sampling of groundwater from monitoring wells MW-2 through
MW-8

r Analyzing the groundwater samples for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents

. Preparing this report

SITE BACKGROIJIID

The subject site is located in northwest Alameda County, approximately % mile south ofthe Interstate

880-Hegenberger Road interchange and approximately 1 mile northeast of the Oakland Intemational

Airport. The unpaved site occupies a rectangular-shaped parcel (Assessor's Parcel Number 044-5076-

007-02) situated in the northeast corner ofthe intersection ofHegenberger Road and Hegenberger Loop.

The southwest portion of the site was previously occupied by a retail gasoline service station.

The available data indicale that a series of soil and groundwater investigations have been conducted at

the site since 1997. A site assessment in April 1997 ("work plan for Aclditional Environmental

Investigation," Tetra Tech, July 21, 2000) indicated the presence ofpetroleum hydrocarbons in soils and
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groundwater beneath the site. However, concentrations of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were not

detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits in the soil and grab groundwater samples collected

during the assessment. A subsequent investigation, conducted in July and October 1997, indicated that

none of the site's former underground stofage tanks (USTs) remained (number of USTs and date of

removal are not lcrown). The investigation also confirmed the previous findings of petroleum

hydrocarbons being present in soil and groundwater.

A supplemental assessment of soil and groundwater in November 1998 ("Work Plan for Additional

Environmental Investigation," Tetra Tech, July 21,2000) resulted in the installation offive,2-inch-

diameter groundwater monitoring wells (MWl, MW-2, MW-3, MW4, and MW-5), each with perforated

casing set between 5 and 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Laboratory analysis of soil samples

collected during the drilling for the wells indicated concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). The data appeared to

indicate that concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil decreased with depth. Soil samples were

not analyzed for MTBE. Analysis of groundwater samples collected from the five wells indicated

concenfations of TPH-g in two wells (MW-3 and MW-4) and TPH as diesel (TPH{) as well as BTEX

in four wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5). Concentrations of MTBE were not detected at or

above the laboratory reporting limit in the samples collected from the five wells.

As reported by E2C, Inc., in the report "Quarterly Grouhdwater Monitoring First Quarter 2000," May 11,

2000, well MW-1 was destroyed in December 1999 in accordance with ACHCSA guidelines. In

addition, well MW-6 was installed in accordance with an ACHCSA request that the portion of the site

inferred to be downgradient of the former waste-oil tank be monitored. Well MW-6 was completed with

perforations set between 10 and 20 feet bgs. One soil sample was collected at l1 feet bgs from the

boring for MW-6. Although a "heary odor" of suspected fuel was noted for the soil sample, laboratory

analysis indicated that concentrations ofvolatile organic compounds, semivolatile organic compounds,

TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH as motor oil (TPH-mo), and BTEX were not det€ct€d at or above the respective

laboratory reporting limits. In addition, cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were not detected at

concentrations at or above their respective regulatory action levels.

On December 12,2000, Tetra Tech supervised the drllling and installation ofoff-site groundwater

monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 (see Figure 2) by Weeks Drilling and Pump Company (C57-177681)

of Sebastopol, Califomia. The wells were installed and sampled in accordance with Tetra Tech standard

operating procedures (SOP) and the approved T€tra Tech, July 21, 2000, workplan to assess the possible
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extent of off-site migration of petroleum hydrocarbons. Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were

completed with perforations set 5 to 20 feet bgs using 0.01-inch slotted casing.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring began at the subject site in December 1998, after the installation of

wells MW-l through MW-5. Monitoring has included collecting depth-to-groundwater (DTW)

measurements and groundwater samples from each ofthe project site's active wells, now expanded to

include off-site wells MW-7 and MW-8. However, the DTW measurement and ground.water sample

wer€ not collected fto

hydrocarbons were present within the well. Floating liquid hydrocarbons had not been observed within

the site's wells before June 2000 and have not been observed since (see Table 1).

GROIJ}IDWATER PURGING AI\D SAMPLING

on october 4, 2001, Tetra Tech persomel conducted groundwater purging and sampling at tlre subject

ptoject site. The seven wells were purged and sampled according to Tetra Tech's sop, including

sampling handling, preservation, identification, and chain-of-custody (COC) control.

Before the samples were collected, DTW measurements were made in each well using a Solinst water-

level indicator (see Table 1). Following the DTW measurements, a minimum of three wetted-casrng

volumes were purged fiom each well using a pre-cleaned bailer that was cleaned between wells. The

purged water was stored temporarily on site in Department of Transportation @OT)-approved 55-gallon

drums pending the results of laboratory analysis and a decision regarding appropriate disposal.

Information regarding the purging and sampling ofthe seven wells is included on the monitoring well

purging forms in Appendix A.

ln addition, temperature, pH, and specific conductance of the purged groundwater were measured every

two to three gallons for wells MW-2 through MW-8 using a Horiba U-l0 water quality meter.

observations, including color, turbidity, and odor ofthe purged water, were noted at each monitonng

well (Appendix A). when the measured parameters stabilized to within l0 percent, the wells were

allowed to recharge to 80 percent of the initial volume. Groundwater samples were then collected using

a new, disposable poly vinyl chloride (PVC) bailer at each well. The samples were dispensed into

appropnate contarners (40-milliliter glass vials), sealed, labeled, placed in a portable cooler with ice,

recorded on coc forms, and submitted to califomia Laboratory Services (cLS) ofRancho cordova,

California, a state-certilied analytical laboratory, for analysis of the following constituents:
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e TPH{ by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 80l5-modified

. TPH-g by EPA Method 5030 and BTEX by EPA Method 602

ANALYTICAL RESI]LTS

Analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the seven wells indicated that concentrations of

TPH{ were detected in the sample collected from well MW-2 and TPH-g and/or BTEX were detected in

the samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5- Neither TPH-g nor BTEX were

detected in the samples from wells MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8. The groundwater sample analytical results

are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and COC form are included as

Appardix B.

Figures 4 and 5 are isoconcentration maps ofbenzene and TPH-g, respectively, in groundwater for

October 4, 200 I , based on the data summarized in Table 2 . The maps suggest that benzene and

TPII-g have not migrated appreciably since the previous monitoring on May 7,2001("Second Quarter

Groundwater Monitonng Report," May 2001, report dated June 8, 2001)- The analytical data indicate

that the concentration of benzene has decreased in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW4, MW-5, and MW-6. In

addition TPH-g has decreased in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW4, and MW-5.

GROTJIIDWATER FLOW

Based on the interpretation shown on Figure 5, the inferred direction of groundwater flow beneath the

subject site is primarily to the northwest under a shallow gradient ofabout 0.0013 foot per foot (ftlft)

when measured from wells MW-2 to MW-3 and about 0.0010 fVft when measured from wells MW-3 to

MW-7. The data from the previous groundwaler monitoring were interpreted as indicating that

groundwater flowed primanly toward the northwest (see Table 3).

CONCLUSIONS

The analysis of groundwater samples from the two off-site wells indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons

have not migrated to the locations ofthese wells, across Hegenberger Loop or Hegenberger Road.

The results of the third quarter of groundwater monitoring at the subject site also indicate the following:

. A plume of hydrocarbons, including TPH{, TPH-g and BTEX, remains beneath the northwest
comer of the site.

o The plume continues to impact wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5, However, the impact to
MW-5 appears limited to benzene .
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. The concentration of benzene has decreased in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW4, MW-5, and MW-6.
r The concentration of TPH-g has decreased in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the cumulative results of groundwater monitoring at the subject site and pursuant to the April

27,2001, rneeting with Mr. Bamey chan of the Alameda county, Health care Agency (see Attachment

l), Tetra Tech recommends:

r Discontinuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of the seven wells

' Performing a Risk Based Corrective Action analysis using the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) standards.

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance witlr currently accepted

geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty is irnplied or intended- This

report has been prepared for the sole use of McMorgan & Company and applies only to the subject site.

Use of this report by third parties shall be at their sole risk. This report was prepared under the direct

superyision ofthe California Registered Geologist whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide McMorgan & Company geologic, engineering, and

environmental consulting sen ices and trust that this letter report meets your needs. Ifyou have any
questions or concems, please call Mr. walter Kim at (916) 8534505 or Mr. Doug Sheeks at (916) g53-

4515 .

Sincerely,

TETRA TECII EM INC.

Robert Schumann

Douglas I. Sheeks, R.G.
Senior Geologist
CRG No. 521 I

Attachment
cc: B. M. Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agenuy

W. H. Kim, Tetra Tech
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TABLE 1

WELL DATA
444 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Page 1 of 2)

t!{w-1 12t02t98
03/08/99
07/01/99
08/18/99
09/15/S9
12127199

20 5 -20 I .60
19.35
19.53
19.53
19.30
19"45

100.74', 2.90
3.43
3 ,81
3.62
3.69
3.81

97.84
97.31
96.93
97.12
97.05
96.93

hard bottom
soft bottom

well
destroyed

MW-2 12tO2t9A
03/08/99
07 t01t99
08/'18/99
09/15/99
12n7/99
03/29/00
06/09i00
12114tOO
05t07 to1
10t04t01

20 5 - 2 0 19.79
19.32
19.43
19.43
19.43
19.52
19.57

7

19.50
19.30
19.30

102.44

9.05"',

4 .61
5 . 1 6
5.91
5.53
b .53

5.55
5.44

?
5.00
5.69
5.60

97.83
97 .28
96.53
96.91
96.89
96.89
97_00

+.bs
3.36
3.45

soft bottom
soft bottom

NM _ FLH
Resurveyed

MW-3 1zto2pg
03/08/99
07 to1t99
08/18/99
09/15/99
12t27 t99
03t24too
06/09/00
12t14t00
05107101
10t04to1

20 5 -20 19.85
19.24
19.54
19.54
19.56
19.60
19_63
19.59
16.55
16.32
1 6 . 3 1

102.00'

8.60*

4.24
4.90

5 . 2 1
J . Z O

5.42
5.81
5.43
4.85
5.37
5.27

9t .76
97 .10
Y O . O C

v o . / v
96.74
96.58
9 6 . 1 9
96.57
3.75
3.23
J .JJ

solt bottom
soft bottom

Resurveyed

MW-4 12tO2t9A
03/08/99
07 t01t99
08/18/99
09/15/99
12t27 t99
03t24too
06i09/00
'tzt14to0

ost07to1
10104101

20 5 - 2 0 1 9 . 1 5
19_44
19.48
19.48
19.42
19.58
'19.63

19.67
19.55
1 9 . 3 1
1 9 . 3 1

100.00"

8.50*

2.20
2.80
5.?3
5.00
4.99
5.23
5.39
5.24
4.60
5.20
5.08

97.80
97 .24
94.77
95.00
95.01
94.77
94.61
94.76
3.90
3.30
3.42

soft bottom
hard boltom

Resurveyed



TABLE 1

WELL DATA
444 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND, CAL'FORNIA

(Page 2 of 2)

MW-5 12t02t98
03/08/99
07 to1l99
08/18i99
09/15/99
'12t27 t99
03t24t00
06/09/00
1A14tOO
o5to7tol
10to4to1

5 -?0 19.72
19.72
19.61
19.61
19.55
19.54
19.57
19.52
19_75
19.46
19_46

102.22',

8.84*

4.59
5.20
5.59
5.37
5.55
5.48
o .vz

5.59
5 . 1 0
5.52
5.45

97.63
97.02
96.63
96.85
96.67
96.74
96.20
96.63
3.74
3.32
3.39

soft bottom
hard bottom

Resurveyed

MW-6 03t24too
06/09/00
1Z14tOO
o5to7 t01
10to4l01

20 t 0 - 2 0 18.39
18.44
14.25
15.71
15.67

102.5E'

9.19*

5.49
5.87
5 . 1 3
5.89
5.71

97.09
96.71
4.06
3.30
3.48

Resurveyed

MW.' ' t2t14loo

o5to7 to1
10to4t01

20 5 -20 18.75
18,03
19.74

8 . 1 0 * 3.48
5 . 1 3
4.87

4.62
2.97
3.23

t\4w-8 12l14tOO
05107101
10t04t01

20 5 - 2 0 24.1
20.31
20.32

8.68* 5 . 1 0
5.74
5,52

3.58
2.54
3. '16

Notes:
bgs = Below ground surface

TOC = Top of casing
BTOC = Below top of casing

NM = Not measured
FLH = Floating product

Elevation relative to arbitrary benchmark of 100 feet established at MW-4
Elevation relative to established City of Oakland benchmark (feet above mean sea level)



oIJJ

tU
)

]UoJJU
J

3

*EE{(.)

FFEE
r

&

aal

Itii
oz

(oro
| 

,Y
.' 

I

oz

ra,
i!iii!lE

ii
"o

"
z

6
a

?
u

?
 

rq

x
o

o
'o

z
z

z
 

z
^

c
?

@
q

ro
N

_
'N

(
Y

r
F

F
r

(o
c

{ry
o

(g

"';3
 9

; p
 E

:3
 R= *=

H
F

H
:g

*xg
z

z
z

*^
^

x
a

q
 

(, 
lr)

5
 g

.s
i3

 E
-z

Z
 

Z
 

Z

h
rr(.rF

(9
ro

J
-<

o
-;-

-
lO

F
(

O
 @

-
<

o
.!Jcr 

-t 
@

 I 
co

 (' 
r 

c.t
-b

--r.-Y
-<

.j-_
,^-q

.6
' 

a
?

:?
:#

g
R

R
:3

z
z

 
z

*^
^

x
(.r(t 

rt
X

o
d

@
c

i
=

X
X

d
 

X
2

2
2

 
=

S
F

c
o

\c
'to

q
d

d
F

o
F

rr

$

c
o

o
q

e
^ro

 
f,

q
 

9
0

 
c

?
 1

- 
r,.. ct o

?
 c

j
@

 I 
;i.o

 
o

.r F
 

- 
c,r F

- X
z

z

- 
a

 
6

'*6
'6

s;ts8
g

s3
R

IE
z

z
z

z

-^
^

^
^

5
a

?
q

!2
q

o
 9

9
9

e
x

o
o

o
o

>
z

z
z

z

,a
,!9

o
 o

 
o

 
o

-_
,:o

c
t(?

to
F

S
6

F
F

 
N

F

o
o

.^
g

s
i'e

g
-n

s3
:sn

+
:g

E
8

frF
;E

F
n

ro La) r.rt o 
lr)

2
2

7
?

-,7

3
o

3
o

8
8

lF
-

-
c

tt-
.*

'-
E

gsH
R

3
3

e
:S

:g
s

ig
;e

n
€

R
e

F
s

X
^

Y
Y

Y

-iF
 X

X
zi

z
 

z
z

z
e

P
trh

5
8

Z
 

z
o

o
o

i'
>

9
F

6
6

=
3

=
3

:R
E

E
3

3
9

z
z

-

=
^

 
a

 
=

=
6

=
3

U
tra

'E
s

E
E

P
E

d
o

o
r.ro

,_
o

o
x

o
z

z
 

z
 

z
z

>
z

'9 o, o, or o, ot
ao o) ol o) q) o)
<

(
o

F
tO

F
-

F
N

O
O

F
N

C
!

<
(

fr
F

o
)

c
\tN

c
\T

O
O

O
F

F

,9
o

rq
ro

ro
ro

o
o

rr
P

A
Q

a
Q

e
e

e
e

9
<

@
-rrF

-O
)C

tt@
{

x
e

q
<

r!E
q

=
q

9
<

 
(fr 

F
 

C
D

 C
{ 

C
) 

(O
 

N
 

r.(' 
O

a
V

O
O

O
-

O
O

-
O

F

-9
o

ro
o

ro
)o

o
o

--
@

o
ra

D
o

rc
D

o
c

ro
o

o
Y

'..|-
L

(
)

F
-

<
tC

D
<

fC
r

r
l'

t!Q
Q

=
q

q
Q

s
Q

e
Y

('r.-O
)a

,to
@

{ra
ro

a
!O

O
O

F
O

O
e

O
T

9
o

o
,o

,c
to

a
g

F
F

c
o

O
)o

)O
T

o
)O

O
o

C
tO

<
jc

l)F
rO

F
-{C

r)S
t\!+

.\J
C

)
O

F
N

O
{

O
F

O
O

!J 
(!) 

F
 

c') 
N

 
('t 

(O
 

ri 
rr)O

N
O

O
O

-
O

O
F

o
-

il
N

T=

i*3
E

;!
H

iH
IE

E
irxE
5

$
" 

f
9

E
o



dB
E

g
-

f<
ts

E

:U,Y
 

>
,

E
>

ix
 

a
l

e
Y

.^

6
=

i=
 

h
'

I 
E

g
=

^
 

6
F

 
E

E
,E

 
F

E
 

8
9

F
 

;
0

 
.9

E
 p

* 
.

=
 

-
E

O
L

-=
 

o
:>

.
x

 
!!!{h

 
1

4
 

E
.- 

=
!.lJ

 
g

 
o

E
 

E
'P

P
 5

 
:-

r 
P

d
.E

 
E

 
5

I 
E

is
 

#
 

'-
E

 
i.--9

 
-J

 
b

€
-, 

,rb
f 

I 
€

,- 
!a

 
ri>

:/ 
O

 
{r

E
H

i9
g

E
 

3
- 

5
'

E
.H

H
g

E
E

 g
E

 
F

e
E

F
E

e
e

 
E

e
 

e
c::E

cfi€
 

F
E

 
€

iE
:+

s
E

 
3

u
- 

d
1

:E
E

E
: 

E
Id

 
6

P
.e

F
E

E
E

 
5

P
t 

.5

H
fi+

;;E
 

titca
E

P
.5

P
fiE

P
 

&
..9

F
trR

}
E

R
E

=
E

e
 

+
U

E
e

e
i

E
=

-E
E

9
-X

P
R

F
E

b
e

B
B

6
6

;U
j;5

E
H

E
iE

E
::c

S
E

i9
H

g
E

:€
€

E
E

E
ii=

I:B
B

E
q

.o
L

tr!l'g
O

o
:k

o
F

-!6

gE
E

E
E

E
:^gS

fi€E
E

E
€

E
ssscE

=
6

E
g

;fi4
€

r"
9

R
R

R
iA

H
T

x
:=

E
E

$
E

g
d

e
&

 e
&

.e
2

 E::e
F

€
 

H
'

E
 

" *€
 E

o
 

-J
 

+
+

--
E

o
o

e
.ri 

i3
:=

'f$
,iE

E
*.g

u
e

=
F

E
iH

$sg
F

5
5

;
o

(l

' 
r

-
:

 
| 

,
r 

rrt 
ittg

!!oz

ra,
, 

,rr?
, 

,

oz

ta)

oz

uJco=
!!

c{lr);

z
.:E

rf) 
(t

^
,o

q
N

\d
x

--<
o

c
j

'--N
N

d
-@

r.-F
@

d

z
z

r"9
s

g
g

'-s
o

O
O

z
z

trJ 
L, 

(o
d

o
c

i
o

o
o

z
z

z

(t 
ro 

(0

o
o

o
z

z
z

F
.

(') 
(o 

(t 
co

c
jd

('o
d

c
o

r.t)t'-'*d
5

d
- 

_
 d

- 
- 

_
,c

, d
z

z
z

z

O
L

-
i-

i-
:

s; xxx
z

z
z

'q
u

?
q

o
o

o
o

o
d

z
z

z

t.) 
ttt 

(.r
;;;
o

o
o

z
z

z
@(o

c?

3
3

3
r5

b
3

5
$

Bz
ro

q
d

o
o

'-o
6

6z
Z

Z

u
?

q
?

e
o

o
o

o
o

o
z

z
z

v
?

9
4

?

z
z

z

:R
E

se
B

F
:S

;
(f)

E
E

5
:Sz

l{)ro
f)

o
o

o
z

z
z

ra) |ft 
(.t

c
io

o
o

o
o

z
z

z

9*E
sE

$3n$E
8

e
3

3
3

:, ff d
'd

'd
'

'- 
z

z
z

|r) 
tat 

t{)

o
o

o
z

z
z

rtro
lr,

z
 z

.z
ul
z

^
=

^

I gb g*e 3 g*g
z

 
z

z
 

z
2

z
=

 E
E

E
E

{o
o

o
o

z
z

z
z

o
o

o
z

z
z

o
o

o
Lr) (' 

rO
o

o
o

z
z

z
trj
z

9
o

ro
ro

rc
ro

o
o

rr
to

)q
ro

J
o

ro
o

o
o

o
<

@
F

r
a

)
F

.-
$

O
ltF

s
t

IQ
Q

=
q

$
Q

S
9

E
<

('F
o

)c
!(.r(0

(\lr)o
N

O
O

O
T

O
o

T
o

F

o
o

o
o

o

N
O

F
O

o
o

(o
N

(ro
N

 
L

r)O
ro

o
N

 
|{to

J

I=
=



TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF HISTORIGA GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS
444 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

fa of

12t02t98 MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

97.84
97.83
97.76
97.80
97.63

0,00091

03/08/99 MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

07 ?.1

97 .28
97 .10
97.2Q
97 .02

SW 0.00086

07 to1t99 MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

96.93
96.53
96.65
94.77
96.63

SW 0.0011

08/18/99 MW-1
MW.2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

97 .12
96.9'1
96.79
95,00
96.85

0.0013

09/15/99 MW.1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW.5

97 05
96.89
96.74
95.01
96.67

0,04089*

0_00125*

12t27 t99 MW-.I
MW.2
MW.3
MW-4
MW-5

96.93
96.89
96.58
94.77
96.74

0.0010"

0.0489*



TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS
444 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Paqe 2 of

03t24t00 MW-2
MW-3
MW.4
MW.5
MW-6

97.00**
96.19
94.6'1
96.20
97.09

NW

WSW

0.0469
(arom MW-2 to Mw-4)

0_0131
(ftom rdw-6lo arca of MW-s)

06/09i00 MW-2
MW.3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

NM
96.57
94.76

96.71

N

SSW

0.03 (average)
(alMW-2, -3 & 4i

trom l lY{ lo Mw-4)

0.0011(average)
(rlom Mw.6 !o ar€€ ot itw-s)

12114100 MW 2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-8

4.05
3.75
3.90

4.06
4.62
3.58

N

N

0.003
(from MW-2 tc MW-4)

0.006
(from MW-7 to MW-8)

05t07 t01 MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW.5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-8

3.36
3.23
3.30
3.32
3.30
2.97
2.94

NW

NW

0.0014

0.002s
(from MW-3 to MW-7)

10lo4to1 MW.2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW.6
MW-7
MW-8

3_45
3.33
3.42
3.39
3.48
J .ZJ

3 .  1 6

NW

NW

0.0013

0.001
(trom MW-3 to MW-7)

Notes:

* Flow component between Wells MW-2 and MW-4*" Flow component between Wells MW-2, Mw-3,and MW-s
Measurement taken 3l29lQ0

Well MW-1 destroyed 12127199
Well MW-6 installed 3i20l00



APPENDIXA

MONITORING WELL PURGING FORMS



Project Name:

Project Address:

Arrival Time:

TIEMI Personnel :

Agency (1) :

Agency (2) :

Purpose of Visit:

_Dr i l l ing

_Tank Removal/lnstallation

X Groundwater Sampling

o? '3( )
R s c - h * * . - ^ ' . ,  M  R * c k . . i s k ,

Tetra Tech EM, Inc,
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

t o / r l o l

Pl3 t "  -os -o3

I  -1:oo
_. -  - - f - ,
Signature: rt'-l /l----

Contractor ( 1 ):

Contractor {2):

FIELD REPORT

Date:

Project No:

Departure:

_Site Inspection

_ O & M T r e a t m e n t S y s t e m

Other -

^r_ lJ> t

Time: Descdption of Activities:
( ] 8  3 d A r . i u e  e .  \  5 - ' l e ,  - n e s {  { t . s h  < . - { € - F q  ,  3 € - l * p  f  r . - { [ ; . :

f  on \ rc ' r ,  f ie . - \ f x  . r ^& 5 . .8<- { .  r ' ' \e€- i i ,q .  f ios* lq  C }o*&. l

1 \  % q< !o . . r "  h  UM o . , \  i  t . i  . ;  ^6  u t \ t (

O q l  r ( r v l e . . s u r e  i n f  l i 4 l
J

\ , J L f  e r  l € . j s l <

oo O q r x e  1 s , - * r i - F^.^J a

i  l ' .  t d 9 * s q t  { ,  3  a < a n l e n\ vJ 
-?

{z :oo
I  i : ao P*."rc d 9..*'t" rnuJ L
LI ( r a ) 9* ' , le  I  1<. lp F<'rtr I H

Lt I LrO P., t-.re-'f 5..^.re h\ uJ t
l5 .  . lu Durq  L  i - 9c- 

"^,ol{ 
l,w\uJ -3

<:<o a 9n.,*15le hrru: S(D \^ iqe
(" 13c, C  teqn  < ;J<- i  o3ae <-f -T 

fr tJ r-l.tstr*1
- l :oo

Le* ''i Q s'' Fa-

fl/ ;+>-
t:"''

sneet I otl



Proiect Name:

Project Address:

Personnel:

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916.853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET . DEPTH

it1 c vv1 o r r. ..n Date:
-

\ol\ l(),
Project No: Pr3r t -oE-03

Well  lD Time
Casing

Elevation
Depth to
Product

Depth to
Water

Total
Depth

GW
Elevation

v.r\ !.J - 3 Oq rG g.5Z 2A.92
w.rr,-'t 3 &3 i L .  3 l

a1 z-1 5 -o( t1  3 l
v"r a--, - 0 f i a q ? ? >.  bu) 1 1 . 3 @

t'*.. r.J - 6 o13l ) . l l t5 .6 ' l
wr i-t - f @?. lo 5,45 17 . Ltl.
y n w - ] oc45 r l  .81 t1  ,1q

sheet of



Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET. PURG]NG DATA

Proiect Name:

Project Address:

Personnel :

Hc !4arqa4 Date:

Project No:

t@/41@l

R j"t ,---^ / l"t B,,J, Lri sisnature:

Vol

;*.fiJ

7'. .{
. i . r \

(o.b

sheet of

7 rzsl  -  ai-a3

Well lD: F{\J- Z

2"6 A. 0.163 qal . / f t .
4"6 B. O.653 qal./ft.

Total Volume in Well: 3 Vof umes = (^ .



Project Name:

Project Address:

Personnel:

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916.853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

Date :  t c - , f . 1  / 9 ' r

P ro jec tNo :  P l3E \ - ( ) f - o3

R S<- h.^,",..., ^".' $ R * . \ . . i= t ,

J^ r l : - t

t.a
j , 6g+

9Jl9\ l

sheet of

Well  lD: \'Y\ qJ :
Tota l  Wel l  Depth :  tL  S t CircleOne: Conversions
Deplh to Liquid Surface: S a7 2fu A. 0.163 gat./ft.
Leng th  o f  L iqu id  Co lumn:  l i . cc t 4"+ B. O,653 gal./ft.
Conversion Factol: \11 I 'O -->

Toial Volume in Well: _ t.tO S Volu-es = S. .l

\s: ao

r€13 t



Project Name:

Project Address:

Personnel:

Tetra Tech EM, lnc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

Date:  to  l  . ,  lo  t
Pt381  -o f -oJ

Q Sc-V'*-.^,... f m n.n.l,*lsL,
Project No:

S ignature :

a  ? -
4. ,)\

Ll, (.

6.1

Well  lD:
CircleOne: Gonversions

of Liquid Column: I 4" 6 B. O.653 qal./ft.
Conversion Factor:
Total Volume in We!l: 3 Volumes :

Sheet of



Proiect Name:

Project Address:

Personnel :

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

fnc rr'\ o ( qa.\ Date: lCt /C/o t-
Project No:

Signature:

t9

1.or'ffi

t  '3()

Well  lD: fr\ \, f
Total Well  Depth: 11,.1.6 GircleOne: Conversions
Depth to Liquid Surface: q.\< 2'6 a A.-jO.163 sal./fr.
Length of Liquid Column: [ 'l.c] I 4"6

--E: 
o.653 cal./ft.

Conversion Factor: c r - t  G  i
Total Volume in Well: t ,2t 3 Volumes = 6 . ti'l

Time Depth Temp. Conductiv. pH &)Turbidiry

\>  5\ aa(Y tA
/-\ o, .\ C.a -1, 

G
l 5 . t > &r o.86 \3' .t-

i  ; ' .5 { &r oE{ 6,7 R,
/6.oa 3 r l a x l CJ.T I \3' -t- R, c)
16:o{ 5o^ r"ln l€ :c l l rc  f<" f

sheet of



Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road. #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

Project Name:

Project Address:

Personnel:

Date:

Proiect Noi

Signature:

t o /v /,,,
p/ZEq -os-o3

F€J

t ,  t  \ \ \

3,' i1..r
S ,Ot l

Sheet of

Well  lD;

A. O.1 63 qal . / f t .

4"6 B. O.653 qal.ffl.
Conversion Factor:
Total  Volume in Wel l :  1, .cf ,  3 Volumes = s,



Project Name:

Project Address:

Personnel:

Tetra Tech EM, lnc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

fn< \\1o ( q <^r-\ Date:-
ro /.i/at

Pro lec tNo:  P l3 t t  oSoS

Signature: '.=.4V-h-z*-

u 0 i

i n i \ l - \
4 <

5-O

7.q

-7.7

8.s
8.7
R 7

sheet of

Well lD: l'Y1 (rJ -'l

Total Well Depth: 11.-l .t CircleOne: Conversions
Depth to Liquid Surface: '1.fi -7 ej) A. o.163 sal./tt.
Length ot Liquid Column: 4"6 B. O.653 sal./ft.
Conversion Factor: o. t63
Total Volume in Well: ,f .r a 3 Volumes = -l 

, d i



Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
10670 White Rock Road, #100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916.852.8300
916,853.4550 fax

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET - PURGING DATA

Proiect Name:

Proiect Address:

Personnel :

YYI c- l"v-\ o rg c\v1 Date: ro lr lo I
P\37 ' l -c lS-O3

tuR. S -k."^ *,.,. nr r3.^3ci-'[sL.

Project No:

Signature:

L A*. t t , , r lL-
D , o

?.7

u_9I

2, \ 1..\

!  6 r " t

1.' \ ,r

sheet of

Well lD: rv'\ v.J

of Liquid Golumn: | ,-l , 4"0 B, O.653 qal./ft.
Conversion Factor: .  t 63
Total Volume in Well: a, Lt | .r . | 3 Volumes = ?,



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RI,PORTS
ANI}

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



r 
fnrmonun [monaronv $nnucm Eff'#ffiolffiL

TeLra Tech
10570 Whi te  Rock  Raad
Sui te  L00
Rancha CoTdova, CA 95670

ACtent ion  i  Wal te r  K iE

Reference: Anal,yELcal Results

l o / L 9  /  ? O O L

Pr:oj ect Name:
D t - a E F r  N -  .

Date Received..
Chain Of Custody:

McUorgalr
P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3'J-O 

/Os/20OL
so22

CIJS ID No - .. T2141
Cl's ,Job No - : 84214 L

The following analyses were performed on the above referenced projecL:

No. of
Samples

Tu';naEouBd
Time Analyeig DescriF Elo'l

L0 Days

10 DayE

TPH Diesel by DIIS MeEhod - M8015 (water)

?PH Gaaoline and BTXE (water)

AlLhough sarnple MW-2 - 1OO4O1 was found to contain compounds in the retention
time ringe oEnerally associaLed with DieseL, the chromatogram for this sample
was no t  6on i i scenc  i r i tn  tne  expec ted  chromatograph ic  pa t t - rn  o r  ' ' f i ngerpr in t . "

However, the reporEed concentiation is based on Diesel calj-bration.

These samples were received by c]-s Labs in a chiLLed, j,ntact state and
accompanied by a valid chaj.n of custody documenL.

calibralions for analytical testing have been performed in accordance to and
pass  the  EPA's  c r l te r ia  fo r  acceptab i l i t y .

Ana ly t i ca l  resu lbs  are  a t tached Lo  th is  le t te r .  P lease ca l l  i f  we can
provide additional assistance.

s rncere-[y, 
.r'

8/'/:>
v a , r ' c r  ! r a u ! | ,  r r  ! .  u ,

Laboratory Director

3249 Fitzgerald Rd Rancho Cordova, C A. 95742 www,californialab.com 800-63&7301 9f6-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



Serromrn [,enoneronv $nnvrcm
ituf.xHil,td

AnaLysis Report: TPH DieEel by DIIS MeEhod - M801S (Water)

CTien t :  Te t ra  Tech
10570 wh i te  Rock  Road
su i to  100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Project! McMorgan

Date  Sampied:  LO /  04 /2OO1_
DaEe Rece ived:  lO /  DS /20OL

Date  Ex t rac ted :  LO /Oa|2OOL
Date  .AnaTyzed:  L0  /09 /2OOL
Date  Repor ted ;  10 /10 /2001

D F ^ j E - i  ^ 7 ^  .

Contac t :
Phone..

Lab Contac t :
Lab ID No- :

J o b  N o . :
COC Log No. :

Batch  No-  :
Instr\.tment ID:

A n r ' l  r / .  I  t n '

Matr ix .

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
walter Kilr
( 9 1 6 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

.7a.n€a IJiang
r2L4L
842L4L
5022
802243
PGCO4
NGOCDUNG
WATER

Lab / client ID
Analyte CAS No

ANALYTICAL RESI'LTS

Resul ts
fiitS /L',

Rep.  L imic
(ms/r, )

Dilution
( fac to r )

1 8  /  M w - 8 - 1 0 0 4 0 1
TPH as  D iese l

28  /  ! , rs r -7  -100401
TPH as  D iese l

38  /  Mw-6 -  100401
TPH as Diesel

48 / Mw-4-LO04Or
TPH as Diesel

5B / vI,I-2 -LO040t
TPH as  D iese l

58 / r 'rw- 3 - x0 04 01
TPH as Dlesel

78 / ri{w- 5 - 10 04 01
TPH as Diesel

ND = 169 detected at

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

or above

ND

ND

ND

ND

0 . 1 ?

ind ica ted  Repor t ing  L imi  t

ND

]iID

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 5 0

0 5 0

0 5 0

0 5 0

0 5 0

0 5 0

0 5  0

1 . 0

1 - 0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 - 0

C A  D O H S  E L r p  A c c r e d r L d E i o n / R e g i s t r a c i o n  N u m b e r  I 2 l l

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho CordovL,CA, 95742 E00-63E-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



" 
flermomtn [,ABoRATonv $nnucns t'#Hf;3rfrS

5 0 3 0

Pro jec t  No. :
Contact :

Phone :

Lab Contact:
LAb ID NO. :

,Job No . :
COC Log No- :

Batch  No.  :
Instrumenx ID:

Analyst ID:
Matrrx:

Analysis Report r BIEX,
Purge

EPA rd€thod 602
and Trap. EPA Method

CTient :  Te t ra  T€ch
10670 White Rock Road
su ice  100
Rancho cordova, CA 95570

Proj ect: Mcl'lorgan

Date  sampTed:  lO /04 /200 ' .
Date  Rece ived :  fO /  O5 /  20g l

Daxe Extracted: N/A
Date  Anafvzed:  LO /  0a /20O!
Date Repolted: Lo/L!/2'oI
cT ien t  ID  No.  r  M l f -8 -100401

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
WalEer Kil l
( 9 1 6 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

.tamea Liang
T2l-41,- 1A
s 4 2 L 4 L
5 0 2 2
3 1 7 7 0
GCo07
.IENNDC
WATER

SI'RROC}TE

AnalyEe CAS No.
Resuf ts
l,rs /L)

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery Lower SPec
(uq/L)  (percent )  (L iml t )

UDper SDec
(-Limir ) 

-

o-Ch loro to luene 95498

CAS No.

2 0 . 0

! {w-8-100401

Resufts
(uslL)

Rep.  L imi t
(us/L)

Dilution
( fac to r )

2 L  . 1 -
'12

Analyte

Benzene
'Ioluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, total

ND = Not detected

'7L432

1 0 8 8 8 3
1 0  0  4 1 4
1 3 3 0 2 0 7

at or above

ND
ND
ND
ND

0 . 3 0
0 . 3 0
0 . 3 0
0 . 6 0

1 - 0
1 . 0
1 - 0
1 . 0

indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accred i taE ion /Reg is t la t ion  Number  12 l l

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova,CA 95742 800-638-730f 916-638-7307 Fax: 916-638-4510



flumonun [*mon monv $nnvrcrs
ttui,'ffiffi'd.

Anafysis Report r BTEX,
Purge

Melhod 602
Trap, EPA llethod 5030

E9A
and

c f ien t :  Te t ra  Tech
10670 fihite Rock Road
su i t ,e  100
Rancho cordova, CA 95570

Project: McMorgan

Date  sampTed:  LO/04/2OOL
Date  Rece ived:  LQ /O5/2OOL

Date Exxracted: N/A
Dace Anafyzed:  L0  /O8/  2ooL
Date  ReporLed:  L0  /LL /  2OOl
Cl ien t  ID  l lo .  r  MvI -7 -L-00401.

Pro jec t  No. :
/ - ^ ^ l  t F l  .

Phone :

Lab Contac t ,
Lab ID No. :

,f ob No. :
COC Log No. :

Ba tc}l No. .'
Instrunenx ID:

Anafyst ID:
Maxr ix :

SURROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 s - 0 3
l {al te! KiD
( 9 1 5 )  3 s 2 - 8 3 0 0

JaneB Liang
T2L4L-2A
842r4L
5022
3L77 0

.IENT,IDC
WATER

Analyte CAS Na
Resu l ls
(ug lL )

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery Lolrter SPec
l r r d  l r  \  l n a r a a n F  )
\ u : j /  ! ,  \ ! L r u u l r u ,  \ l f u L r L ,

Upper spec
(L imir )

o-Ch loro to luene 95498

CAS No

2 0 . o

MW-7 -  10  04  01

Results
(ug lL )

Rep. Limit
(ug / t )

DiluEion
( fac to r )

2 J . . O 1 0 5
'72 ) "32

Analyte

Benzene 71432 ND
Toluene 108883 ND
Ethvl  har lTar lF 1 0041-4 l i ID
xy lenes ,  loLa l  1330207 ND

ND = NoL detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

0 .
0 .
0 -
0 .

3 0
3 0
3 0
5 0

1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0

CA DOHS ELAP Accred iLa t ion /Reg isEra l lon  Nunber  1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovt,CA 95742 800-63E-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



' 
{lrmonm [*moneronv $nnucns tufjr,H'fr#

AnaTysis Report I BTEX, EPA M€thod 502
Purge and TraP' EPA Method 5030

c l ien t t  Te l ra  Tech
10570 whlEe Rock Road
SuiEe 100
Rancho cordova, cA 95670

Project: McMorgan

Date  sampTed :  LO /O4/2ooL
Date  Rece ived :  Lo  /05 /2001

DaXe Ext rac ted :  N lA
Date  AnaTvzed:  LO /  Oa/20OL
Date Repo-rted: LO /ff lzool
c l ien t  iD  No.  :  MW-6-100401

Pro jec t  No. :
a ^ A l A . f .

Phone:

Lab contact:
Lab ID No ' :

,Job No. r
COC Log No. ,

Batch  No.  :
InsttumerTx ID:

AAafYst ID:
MattJ-x:

SURROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
walber trill
( 9 1 5 )  3 s 2 - 8 3 0 0

itam€E Liang
T 2 1 4 1 -  3 A
842L4L
so22
3L77 0
GCO 07
JTENNDC
WATER

Analyte CAS No.
Results
(us/L)

c r l  r Y ^ d :  l - F

Surr Conc. Recovery
(ug/r,) (percent )

Lower Spec upPer SPec
(  r , im i r  )  (L imiE)

o-Ch loro to luene 954 98 2 0  -  0

M! r -5 -100401

2 L  . 2 1 0 6 a32

Analyte CAS No.
Results
(ug lL )

Rep .. Lj-mit
(ug /  L  )

Dilution
( f a c t o r )

Benzene
Toluene
Ethvlbenzene
v , ' r  l -oo  t -^ t -  i  1

ND = NoL detected

7 L 4 3 2
1 0 s 8 8 3
1 0  0  4 1 4
1 3 3 0 2 0 7

ND
ND
ND
ND

0 . 3 0
0 . 3 0
0  . 3 0
0 . 6 0

1 - 0
1 - 0
1 . 0
1 - 0

at or above indicated Reporting Limit

r ^ ^ , - i  1 i  - r  i  o n  / a c d i . f r : t  i  6 n  N u d b e r  1 2 1 : l

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovt,CA 95742 800-638-7301 916-638-7301 Far:91ff38-4510



f,nrmomue f,enoruronv $nnvrcrs t'mf,'dtrI
AnaTysis Xeport: BTEX, EPA Method 502- 

Purge and TraP, EPA Method 5030

Cl ie t t :  TeEra  Tech
10670 wh i te  Rock
su i te  100
Rancho cordova,

ProjecE: lfcldorgan

Date  SamPfed:  Lo /04 /2ooL
Date  Rece ived:  LO /O5/2OOL

Date Exxracted: N/A
Date  Ana lyzed:  L0  /Oa/2OOf
Date  Repor ted :  LO /LL /  zOOf
CTien t  ID  No.  :  MW-4-100401

Road

c A  9 5 5 7 0

Pro jec t  No. :
Contac t  :

Phone :

Lab contact:
Lab ID No. :

Job No: :
coc  Log No. :

B a t c h  N o . :
Instrument ID:

P 1 3 8 9  - 0 5 - 0 3
waller Kim
( 9 1 6 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

ilameB Liang
T2L4L.4A
842L4L
5022
3L77 0
GCo07

SSRROGATE

AnaTvst .ID: iIENNDC
i4a trix r WATER

surrogate
Recovery Lohter SPec
(percent)  (L imi t  )Analyte CAS No.

Resul ts
(uglL)

surr Conc
(ug/L)

upper Spec
(L imi t )

o-Ch loroLo luene 95498

CAS No

2 0 . 0

MW- 4  -100401

Resu l ls
(ug lL )

Rep.  L imi t
(ug /L)

Dilution
(  fac to r )

2 L  . 3 1 0  7
'12

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
r t - h a ' l  h a h  r  A n a

xylenes,  Eota l

litrD = Not detected at'

2 L
ND
ND

. N D

indicated Reporting Limit

't L432
1 0 8 8 8 3
1 0  0 4 1 4
L330207

or above

0 . 3 0
0  -  3 0
0 . 3 0
0 . 6 0

1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0 '
1 . 0

CA DOHS EI iP  Accred i ta l ion /Req is t la t ion  Nuf rber  12 f l

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovz,CA, 95742 800-638-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



' 
f,ern'omm [,ABoRATonv $rnucns tmff,fi,td.

AnaTysis ReporX: BTEX, EPA Uethod 502
Purge and Trap, EPA M€thocl 5030

c f ien t :  Te l ra  Tech
10670 White Rock Road
su i te  1O0
Rancho Cordova, cA 955?0

Project: McMorgan

Date  sampled . :  fO /  O4/?OOL
Date Received: 1o / os /2ooL

Date Exttacted: N/E
Date Anafyzed: fO / OA|2OOL
Date  Repor ted :  L0  /LL |2OOL
cTien t  ID  Jvo . :  Mw-5 -  1004 01

Pro jec t  No, :
Contac t  :

Phone :

Lah Contact.
Lab ID No. :

Job No. :
coc  Log No. :

B a t c h  N o ' :
Instrument ID:

Analrst ID:
Mattix :

SI'RROGATE

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery Lower SPec
/ , , *  / r  \  r n a Y d a n r -  l  ( L i m i t )

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
walter Kim
( 9 1 6 )  3 s 2 - 8 3 0 0

,tame8 Liang
T2L4L-7 A
84 21{  1
5022
33,7 7 0
cco07
itENl[DC
ITATER

AnaLyle CAS No.
Results
l.us/L)

Upper Spec
(Limits)

o -Ch loroEo luene 95498

CAS No.

2 0 . o

! { w - 5 - 1 0 0 4 0 1

Resu lCs
(us/r'l

Rep. .  L lmi t
(ug /  L  )

Dilution
( factor)

2 0  . 6 1 0 3 7 2 L32

Arralyte

Benzene
Toluene
E r { - } r t . l  h 6 h r 6 n 6

Y i  ' 1  a - a c  t - ^ f  :  l

ND = Not detected

11432
1 0 8 8 8 3
1 0  0 4  L 4
1 3 3  0 2 0 7

a! or above indicated

3 . 5  0 . 3 0
N D  0 . 3 0
l i ID  0 .30
N D  0 . 5 0

D a n ^ r F . i  n ^  T . i  m i  f

1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0



$umonln r [rABoRATonv $nnvlcrs t'#,'ffint6s#{
AnaTysis Report.. BTEX, EPA ltethod 602

Purge and Trap. EPA ti lefhod 5030

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
Walter Kim
( 9 1 5 )  3 s 2 - 8 3 0 0

'ta.rrea Liang
T2141 -5A
842L4L
5022
3L770
GC007
.'ENNDC
!{ATER

cl ien t :  T€ t ra  Tech
10570 white Roch Road
su i te  100
Ranclto Cordova, CA 95570

Project: Mc!4organ

Date  SampTed:  10 /04 /200L
Date  Rece ived:  1o /05 /2OoL

Date Extracted: N/A
Date  Ana lyzed:  lo /  o8 /200L
Date Reported: f0 /LL/2O11
Cl ien t  ID  wo.  :  MW-2-100401

Project No. I
conxact :

Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No. :

.fob No. .'
COC Log No. :

Batch  No.  :
Instrvment ID:

AnaJyst ID:
Matrix:

SURROGATE

Ana].yte CAS No
Resu l ts
(ugr/ L )

Surr Conc
(ug lL )

Surrogate
Recoverv Lower spec
r - - - - - - i  I  lT . i  n i  r -  l  

- I T h h - r  C h a ^

( i imi t )  -

o-ch lo ro to luene 954 98

CAS No

2 0 . 0

MI{-2-10040t^

Resul ts
(ugrlr,)

Rep.  L imi t
(uq /L)

D i lu t ion
( fac to r )

LO2 7 2 1-32

Anafyte

BeIIzene
Toluene
F f h r ' l  h A -  ? a n a

Y l r ' l  a n a c  t _ ^ F  r  1

ND = Not detected at:

5 5
2 . 8
L 7

indicated Reporting. Lirnit

7L432
r 0 8 8 8 3
1 0  0  4 1 4
L 3 3 0 2 0 ' t

or above

0 .
0 .
0 .

0
3 0
3 0
5 0

1 0
1 . 0
1 . 0

CA DOHS ELAP Acc led i ta r ion /Reg is t ra t iod  Number  1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova,CA 95742 800-638-7301 91G638-7301 Fax: 916-63E-4510



' 
f,lrmorure [*ABoRATonv $mucns

Enwonm€ntalfrgif

AnaTysi s ReporE: BTEX,
Purge

Method 502
?rap, EPA uelhoil 5030

EPA
and

CTient :  Te t ra  Tech
10570 wh i te  Rock
Su i t€  100
Rancho cordova,

Road

cA 95670

Pro jec t  No. :
ConXact :

Phone :

Lab Contac t :
Lab ID No. :

Job  No, :
CoC Log No. :

Batch No. :
Instrlnnent ID:

Analyst ID:

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
waltef, Kim
( 9 1 6 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

JeEes Liang
T2L4L- 6A
842L4L
5022
3L770
cco07
irEN!{DC

Project: DtcMolgan

Date  Sanp led :  L0  /  04 /20OL
Date Recelved : LA/ O5 / 2OOL

Date Extracted: N/L
Daxe Anafyzed : Lo / oa/2ooL
Date Reported: LO /LL/2OOL
cTien t  ID  ]vo .  . '  Mw-3-100401

Matrixr WATER

SI'RROGATE

Analyte CAS No.
Resu l ts
(ug lL  )

Surrogate
surr Conc. Recovery
(ug,/L) (percenE)

Lower Spec Upper Spec
(T.imir ) (Limit )

o -ch lo ro to luene 95498

CAS No .

2 0 . 0

M w - 3  - 1 0 0 4 0 1

Resul ts
(uglL)

Rep.  L imi t
(ug /L)

D i lu t ion
( fac to r )

7 29 9 ! 3 2

Analyte

Benzene 11432
To luene 108883
F l f  h w  l  h F n T r n e  1  O 0 4 1 4

Xylenes ,  to ta l  1330207

ND = Not detected aE or above

4 5
I'ID

ND

indicated Reporting Limi.t

0 . 3 0
0 . 3 0
0 . 3 0
0 . 6 0

1 . 0
1 . 0
r . 0
1 - 0

3r4, Flt-*"ld{""d R"."t tii



f,mronm [*enouronv $nnucns t'Jrxh-lHfi*d
AnaTysis Report i ToEal Petrolellll

Purge and Trap,

CTien t :  Te t ra  Tech
10670 fihite Rock Road
Suice  100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95570

Project: McMorgan

Date  sampTed:  L0  /  04 /20OL
Date  Rece ived:  LO /05 /2OOL

Date Extracted: N/A
Date  AnaLyzed:  L0  /0A/20OL
Date  Repor ted :  L0  /LL /200L
Cl ienx  ID No.  :  UW-8-100401

ArIalyte CAS No.
Resu l ts
(mg/L)

IlydrocarborrE. EPA Dtethod g 015
EPL Method 5030

Project No. :
Conxact :

Phdne :

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No, :

Job No, :
COC Log No. :

Batch  No.  :
Instrument ID:

AnaTyst ID:
Matrix:

SI]RROGATB

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
walter t(iu
( 9 1 6 ) 3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

.ta.meE tiang
T2141-14
a42L41.
5022
3L770
cc007
.tENt[DC
IIATER

Surr Conc
(mg /L )

Surrogate
Recovery.
(percent)

torrrer Spec Upper Spec
( r , in i t )  (L im! t  )

o -Ch loro to luene 95498 0 . 0 1 8 7 0 . 0 2 0 0

! tW-8-1004101

Resu l ls
(mgr/L )

'709 4 1 3 0

Arialyte CAS No.
Rep. Lj.mrt
lms/LJ

Di lu t ion
( f a c t o r )

TPH as casoline N/A ND

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

0 . 0 5 0 r . 0

CA DOHS ELAP Accred i ta t iod /Reg isEra l ion  l iuRbe!  1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovs,CA 95742 800-638-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



' 
f,lmonmn [,enonaronv $nnvrcns t'ffiPfr#

AnaTyEis Report, '  Tohal Petroleun
Purge and TraP,

CL ienE:  TeEra  Tech

HydrocarbonE, EPA DteEhod 1015
EPA M€thod 5030

10670 tihibe Roch Road
su iEe 100
Rancho cordoYa, CA 95570

Project: Mcllorgar

Date  SampTed:  LO /O4/2OO1
Date  Rece ived:  l0  /O5/2oO\

Date Exttacted: N/A
Date Analyzed : Lo / oB /2o0]-
Date  Repor ted :  Lo  /LL /20O!
CL ien t  ID  No.  :  MW-?-100401

Projecx No. :
Contact :

Phone :

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No. t

'Job No. :
COC Log No. :

Batch  No.  :
Instrumenx ID:

Analyst ID:
MaXrix t

SI'RROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
Waller Ki&
( 9 1 5 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

rtaseg Liang
r214r-2A
84 2  141
5022
3L77 0
cc007
,tENlrDc
WT.TER

Analyte CAS No .
Results
(mg/r,) (mg /L )

SurrogaEe
Recovery Lower SPec
(percent )  (L imi t )

Upper spec
( L i m i L ) -

o-Ctrlorotoluene' 95498 0  -  0 2  0 0

Mrf-7 -  10 0401

ResulEs
(mg /L )

0 . 0 1 9 2 7 0 1 3 0

Analyte CAS No
Rep.  L imr t
(mb/L)

D i luc ion
( fac t .ox)

TPI{ as Gasoline

ND = Not detected at

N/A ND

or above indicated Report ing Limi!

0 .  0 5 0 1 . 0

c A  D O H S  E L A P  A c c r e d i L d L i o n / R e g t s t r a L i o n  N u m b e r  1 2 l l

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovl, CL 95742 800-638-7301 916638-7301 Faxr 916-638-4510



{ermonlun [nanouronv $rnvrcns E#,kril,''@{
Analysis Report: Tot,a1 Petroleum

Purge and Trap,

CL ien t :  TeCra  T€ch

I{ydrocarbone, EPA Mets}rod 8015
EPA Metshod 5030

10670 Whi t€  Rock  Road
su i te  100
Rancho cordova, cA 9567 0

Project: McMorgan

Dace Sanp ied :  !0  /o4 /2o0L
Date Receiwed : Lo / 05/ zOoL

Daxe Ex t rac ted :  N/A
Date  AraLyzed:  LO /  0A/2o0x
Date  Repor ted :  fO /LL /2O0I
CTien t  ID  No.  r  ! tW-5-100401

Project No. :
Conxact :

Phone :

Lab Contac t :
Lab ID No. :

'f ob No . :
COC I'og No . :

Batch No. ..
Instrument ID:

AnaTyst ID:
Matrix:

ST'RROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
waltser Kim
( 9 1 6 )  3 s 2 - 8 3 0 0

ltameE Liang
3 2 1 4 1 - 3 A
a42L4L
5022
3 ! 7 7  0

''ENNDC
WATER

Analyte CAS No.
Resu l !s
(mg/L)

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery Lovrer Spec
(ms/L)  (percent )  (L imi t  )

Upper Spec
(l, imit )

o -ch lo ro to luene 954 98 0 . 0 1 8 9 0 .  0 2 0 0

MW- 6  -  10  0401

Results
(mg/L)

' lo9 4 1 3  0

Analyte CAS No .
Rep.  L imi t
(mg/L)

Dilution
( fac to r )

TPH as  Gaso l ine  N/A ND 0 .050

ND = Nob deLected at or above indicated Reporting. Limit

1 . 0

CA DoHs ELAP Accred iLa t ion /Req is r .a t io f l  Number  1231

3249Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 800-63&?301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



. 
frlrmonr'rn [*eroruronv $rnums EHHffih'@

Analysis Report: To!a1 Pelroleum
Purge and TraP,

C-li e, E r TeEra Tech
10570 whit.e Rock Road
su ice  100
Raneho cordova, CA 95670

Project: l lcldorgan

Date sampjed: L0lO4 lzOOL
Date Rec;ived: LO /O5 l2DOL

Date Exxracted: N/A
Date  Ana l -yzed:  ro  /os /21OL
Date Reported: L0 /LI|2OOL
CTient  iD  No.  :  Mw-s-100401

Hydrocarbona, EPA UeEhoa 80 !.5
EPA uethod 5030

Pro jecL  No. :
ConXact :

Phone:

Lab cont.acx :
Lab ID No. :

.7ob No. .'
COc Log No. :

B a t c h  N o ' :
InstnJment ID:

t u t d l y E r  L U .

Matrix:

P l 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
walEer Kim
( 9 1 5 )  3 s 2  - 8 3 0 0

itameE Iriang
T2L4L-7 h
a42L4r

3L770
cco 07
i'ENNDC
WATER

SORROGATE

Anafyte CAS No.
Resul ts
(ms/L)

q r t r r ^ d . 1 - a

Surr Conc. Recovery
(mg/L) (percent )

Lower Spec UPPer SPec
(L imi r )  (L imi  E)

o - Ctl lorotoluene 95498 0 . 0 2 0 8 0 . 0 2 0 0

M!{ -5 -100401

Resu l ts
( m g /  ! J

1 0 4 ? 0 1 3  0

ArIalyle CAS No.
Rep.  L imi t
(mq/L)

Dilution
(  fac to r )

'IPH as Gasoline

ND = Not detected

N/A

at or above indicated

ND

Reporting Limit

0 . 0 5 0 1 . 0

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordov^,CA 95742 800-638-7301 916-638-7301 Fax:91G638-4510



flmronlm [*nnoneronv $nnvrcns
, 1  

' " f  "

ffffiff,fqA,
Analysis Report: total Petroleum llydrocarbons, EPA Uethod 8015

Purge and Trap, EPA Dlethod 5030

P X 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
waller Kim
( 9 1 5 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

ita.$€s Liang
T2141-  4A
842L4L
5022
3]-770
cc007
JENNDC
I{ATER

Surrogate
Surr Conc, Recovery Lower Spec
(ng lL )  (percent )  (L imi t  )

c l ien t :  Te l ra  Tec t r
10570 vfhite Rock Road
Sui le  100
Ranctro Cordova, CA 95670

Project: Mcllorgan

Daxe sampTed:  LO/O4/2O0L
Date  Rece ived:  Lo /o5 /2QQf

Date Extracted: N/L
Date AnaTyzed: f0 / Oa/ 2O0I
Date Reported: LO /LL/ 2O0f
CTien t  ID  No.  :  Mw-4-100401

Project No. :
Conxacx :

Phone:

Lab Contac t :
Lab ID No. :

Job No. i
COC Log No. :

B a t c h  N o . :
Instrunent ID:

Analyst I.D :
MaXrrx:

SI'RROGAIE

Analyte CAS No.
Resu l ts
(m9/L)

Upper Spec
(Limi-t )

o -Ch loro to fuene 95498

CAS No.

0 . 0 2 0 0

Mlc-4-100401

Resu l ts
t mg/ !,

Rep.. ' , imit
\nS/I' l

Di.lution
(  fac to r )

0 . 0 2 3 1 1 1 5 7 0 1 3  0

Analyte

TPH as Gasofine

ND = Not detected at

N/A

or above indicated

0 . 0 ? 5

Reporting Limits

0 . 0 5 0 1 . 0

.a  DoAs Er ,AP a . . rad i ra t ion /Rec is t ra t ion  Numbei  1213

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordovt,CA 95742 800-63E-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



^ 
fllrmom [,enoneronv $rnvrms tH,k-lHH*@l

AnaTysis Report. '  Total Petraleu.m llydrocarbons, EPA Metshod 8015
Purge and TraP, EPA Method 5030

Cl ien t :  Te t la  Tech
10670 White Rock Road
su l te  100
Rancho cordova, cA 95670

Proj ect: Mcltlorgan

Date  Sampf  ed . '  LO /  04  l2OOL
Date Received : LO /O5 /2OOL

Date ExXracted: N/A
Date AnaTyzed. : LO/ Oa/2OOL
Date  ReporEed :  LO/LL |?AOL
Cf ien t  ID  No.  r  uw-3-100401

Pro jec t  No.  :
con tac t :

Phone :

Lab ConLact:
Lab ID No.  :

.7ob JVo. .'
COC I'og No - :

BaEch No '  i
Instrunent ID:

AnaJYst ID:
MaXrax:

SI'RROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
$aIter Rim
( 9 1 6  )  3 5 2  - 8 3 0 0

JaDeE Liang
T21.41-  6A
842t4L
5022
3L770
GCo 07
.IEN!{DC
WATER

Anafyte CAS No-
Results
(ms/L)

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery Lower spec
(mg/L)  (percent )  ( r , im i t )

Upper Spec

o-ch lo robo luene 95498 o .  024 '7 0 . 0 2 0 0

MW- 3  -100401

Results
(ms/L)

'70 1 3 0

Analyte CAS No.
ReD.  L imi t
(mslr,)

Di lu t ion
( f a c t o r )

TPH as Gasoline

ND = Not detected at

N / A  o  - a 4  o . o s o

or above indicated Reporting Limit

1 . 0

CA DOI IS ELAP Accred i la t ion /Reg is t la ts ion  Number  r233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rarcho Cordova, CA 95742 800-638-7301 9f6-638-7301 Fax; 916-638-4510



f,ermomm [,ABoRATonv $nnvrcns t';r,n%*effi
AnaTysis Report.. Total PetroleuD

Purge and frap,

CL ienx :  Te l ra  Tech
10670 Whitse Rock Road
su i te  100
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670

' Project: McMorgan

Date  sampTed:  LO /  O4/2OOL
Date  Rece ived:  lO /  OS /20Of

Date Extracted: NlA
Date Analyzed: 1O / OA l2OOf
Date Reported: LO /LL|2OOA
CTient  ID  No.  r  MW-2- l -00401

HydrocarbonE, EPA uethod 8015
EPA Mebhod 5030

Pro jec t  No.  :
Contact :

Phone :

Lab ContacE:
Lab ID No. :

,Job No. :
COC Log No. :

Batch  No.  :
Instrument ID:

' A^aivst ID:-I, latrix:

SI'RROGATE

P 1 3 8 9 - 0 5 - 0 3
wa]-ter Kim
( 9 1 5 )  3 5 2 - 8 3 0 0

ilameE [.lang
T2L41-5A
842r4L
5022

.TENNDC
WATER

ArIalyte CAS No.
Results
(mglL)

Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recoverv
t 6 d  t r  \  r * - - . - - i  )

Lower Spec Upper Spec
(L imi r )  (L imi ts )

o-Chlorotoluene 954 98 0 .  0 2  3 l 0 . 0 2 0 0

Mw-2 - 10 04 01

Resul ts
(mg/L)

7 0 1 3 0

Analyte CAS No.
Rep.  L imi t
(tnq/L)

Di lu l ion
( factor)

T P H  a s  G a s o l i n e  N / A  0 . 3 7  0 . 0 5 0

ND = Not detecged at or above indicaLed Reporbing Limit

1 . 0

cA DONS ELAP Accred i ta r ion /Reo isErar ion  Nunber  1? l l

3249 Fitzgeratd Road Rancho Cordova,CA 95742 800-638-7301 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Tetra Tech EM Inc.

| 0670 White Rock Road, Suite | 00 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9 l6) 852-8300 r FAX (9 l6) 852-0307

May 3, 2001
Via Facsimile and US Mail

Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County, Health Care Agenoy
1 l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 444 llegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA
Tetra Tech EM Inc, Project Number P1389

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for taking the time to m€et with me and the representatives of McMorgan &
Company, Mr. Patrick Munay and Ms. Mary Schroeder. We appreciated your comments and
recommendations conceming the ongoing site investigation and proposed sale and development
of the referenced property. Based on our meeting of Friday, April 27,2001 we came away with
the understanding that one or two additional quarterly groundwater monitoring of all existing
wells should be conducted and that based on trends associated with target contaminants, a Risk-
Based Corrective Action analyses should be conducted using the American Society for Testing
and Materials standards.

You mentioned that based on current information from site investigations, the lack ofbeneficial
use of the underlying aquifer, lack of nearby sensitive receptors, and the proposed likely use as a
hotel that closure would be likely and eminent. You firther commented that although your ofRce
will be the initial reviewer of any closure request, that the Califomia Regional Water Quality
Control Board has the final authorization for site closure. We understand that as a condition of
closure, a risk management plan may be required for the site and should the site be developed, a

site health and safety plan and engineering controls may also be required.

As I informed you at our meeting, I have scheduled the next quarterly groundwater monitodng to
take place on Monday, May 7 , 20o1 . Should you have any questions or if I can be of further
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 916.853.4505.

Sincerelv.

d..'.-/8, H 7Z--
Walter H. Kim
Prograrn Manager

WHK:mak/Meetirg Minutes of 042701

cc'. Mr. Patrick Mwray, McMorgan & Company

S conuins recycbd nber and i$ recyctable


